Properties of Concrete with GGBS and its Applications
for Bridge Superstructures
 Yasutaka SAGAWA1*, Daisuke Yamamoto1 and Yoshikazu HENZAN2
1Kyushu University, Japan
2P.S. Mitsubishi Construction Co., Ltd., Japan
*744 Motooka, Nishi-ku, Fukuoka, Japan,  E-mail: sagawa@doc.kyushu-u.ac.jp
ABSTRACT
Chloride diffusion coefficient of the concrete mixed with ground granulated blast-furnace

Ad1
(×C%)
Ad2
(×C%)
Slump
(cm)
Air
(%) W
B
S G
C GGBS
N-35 35 175  500  - 714  997  0.30  0.002 8.5 3.7
N-45 45 175  389  - 771  1042  0.25  0.002 8.5 4.3
N-55 55 175  318  - 832  1038  0.25  0.002 5.5 4.3
N-65 65 175  269  - 851  1061  0.25  0.002 8.0  4.1
B-4-35 35 175  250  250  698  995  0.35  0.002 11.0  4.2
B-4-45 45 175  194  194  765  1033  0.25  0.002 7.0  4.4
B-4-55 55 175  159  159  810  1051  0.25  0.002 11.5  5.6
B-4-65 65 175  135  135  849  1054  0.25  0.002 6.0  3.6
B-6-35 35 175  250  250  680  992  0.50* 0.002 19.0  2.6
B-6-45 45 175  194  194  765  1033  0.25  0.002 9.0  3.1
B-6-55 55 175  159  159  810  1051  0.25  0.002 13.0  2.7
B-6-65 65 175  135  135  847  1056  0.25  0.002 17.0  3.0
                                                                                                             * Ad3 was used.
The binder to water ratio (W/B) was changed from 35% to 65%. The water content for all
mixtures was 175 kg/m3. The mixture proportions and the measured slump and air content
were shown in Table 2. For only the concrete with W/B of 35% in Series B-6,